
CHINA AVIATION OIL (SINGAPORE) CORPORATION LTD
(Incorporated in Republic of Singapore)

(Registration No.: 199303293Z)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of China Aviation Oil 
(Singapore) Corporation Ltd will be held at Suntec Singapore International Convention and 
Exhibition Centre, Meeting Rooms 208 to 209, 1 Raffles Boulevard, Suntec City, Singapore 039593 
on Friday, 9 January 2009 at 3:00 p.m for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing 
the following resolution, with or without any amendment:

AS AN ORDINARY RESOLUTION

PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF 49% OF THE EQUITY CAPITAL OF TSN-PEKCL

That for the purposes of Chapters 9 and 10 of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange 
Securities Trading Limited (the “Listing Manual”):

(i) approval be and is hereby given for the proposed acquisition (the “proposed Acquisition”) 
of 49% of the equity capital of China National Aviation Fuel TSN-PEK Pipeline Transportation 
Corporation Ltd  (“TSN-PEKCL”) for an aggregate 
consideration of RMB309,421,810 (the “Consideration”), upon the terms and subject 
to the conditions of the sale and purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) entered into 
between the Company (as purchaser) and China National Aviation Fuel Group Corporation 

 (the “Vendor”) on 23 April 2008 (as amended and supplemented by 
the supplemental agreement to the Agreement dated 21 August 2008);

(ii) approval be and is hereby given for the joint venture agreement dated 23 April 2008 and 
entered into between the Company and the Vendor (as amended and supplemented by the 
supplemental agreement to the joint venture agreement dated 21 August 2008) to govern their 
relationship as shareholders of TSN-PEKCL;

(iii) subject to and conditional upon completion of the Agreement, approval be and is hereby given 
for the supply of pipeline transportation services by TSN-PEKCL to China National Aviation Fuel 
Corporation Ltd  on the terms set out in the Circular to Shareholders 
dated 15 December 2008 in relation to the proposed Acquisition (the “Circular”); and

(iv) the Independent Directors of the Company (as defined in the Circular) and each of them be 
and is hereby authorised to take such steps, enter into all such transactions, arrangements 
and agreements and execute all such documents as may be desirable, necessary or expedient 
for the purposes of or in connection with the proposed Acquisition, with full power to assent 
to any condition, amendment, alteration, modification or variation which are not prejudicial to 
the interests of the Company and its Independent Shareholders (as defined in the Circular) 
as the Independent Directors or any of them may deem fit or expedient in the interests of the 
Company or to give effect to this Resolution.

By Order of the Board
CHINA AVIATION OIL (SINGAPORE) CORPORATION LTD

Doreen Nah
Company Secretary

15 December 2008
Notes:-

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting is entitled to 
appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the 
Company.

2. The instrument appointing a proxy must be signed by the appointor or his attorney duly authorised in writing. 
Where the instrument appointing a proxy is executed by a corporation, it must be executed either under its 
common seal or under the hand of any officer or attorney duly authorised.

3. The instrument appointing a proxy must be duly deposited at the registered office of the Company at 
8 Temasek Boulevard #31-02 Suntec Tower Three Singapore 038988 no later than 48 hours before the time 
appointed for the holding of the Extraordinary General Meeting. 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 1.8)
  /CalRGBProfile (None)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Sheetfed Uncoated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1016
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.57382
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox false
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Photoshop 5 Default CMYK)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName <FEFF0068007400740070003a002f002f007700770077002e0063006f006c006f0072002e006f00720067ffff>
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU <FEFF005500730065002000740068006500730065002000730065007400740069006e0067007300200074006f00200063007200650061007400650020003400200063006f006c006f00750072002000410064007300200061006e006400200042006c00610063006b00200026002000570068006900740065002000410064007300200066006f00720020005300500048002000500072006500730073002e>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1016 1016]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


